
	

__________________________________ 
“Voluntary	Product	Accessibility	Template”	and	“VPAT”	are	registered		
service	marks	of	the	Information	Technology	Industry	Council	(ITI)	 Page	1	of	11	

Picmonic Accessibility Conformance Report 
VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) – April 2019 

Name	of	Product/Version:	Picmonic®	 

Product	Description:	Picmonic	is	a	mnemonic	based	video-quiz	lesson	system	that	maximizes	student	retention	of	critical	topics	learned	
in	nursing	school.	The	highly	effective	audiovisual	study	cards,	called	Picmonics	“pictorial	mnemonics”,	are	not	only	proven	to	increase	
memorization	capacity	and	improve	long-term	recall	of	information,	they	incorporate	humor	and	unforgettable	graphics	to	make	
learning	fun. 

Report	Date:	November	19,	2019 

Contact	Information:	Ken	Robertson,	COO,	ken@picmonic.com	 

Notes:		Product	tested	is	the	Picmonic®	Play-Quiz	widget	used	within	Wolters	Kluwer’s	CoursePoint®	web	applications.	 

Evaluation	Methods	Used:	Testing	Picmonic	involved	a	combination	of	manual	and	functional	testing	on	desktop,	comprehensively	
testing	a	selection	of	academic	topics	representative	of	Picmonic	using,	among	other	methodology,	the	screen	reader	JAWS	2018,	
exclusive	use	of	the	keyboard,	and	manual	inspection	of	code	and	Accessibility	API	output	(through	the	use	of	tools	such	as	Microsoft	
Inspect).	Functionally	testing	was	also	done	on	a	typical	user	flow	with	the	screen	reader	JAWS	2018. 

	

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This	report	covers	the	degree	of	conformance	for	the	following	accessibility	standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web	Content	Accessibility	Guidelines	2.0	 Level	A	(Yes) 

Level	AA	(Yes) 
Level	AAA	(No) 

Revised	Section	508	standards	published	January	18,	2017	and	corrected	January	22,	2018		 (Ye) 
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Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 
2.0 Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.0 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:  

• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 
• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 

Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	
Notes:	

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1	Non-text	Content	(Level	A)	

Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 

Cmd	"+"	zooms	all	text	needed	inside	of	the	web	
browser,	all	text	is	available	in	audio	forms	with	speed	
control	
Most	buttons	are	labeled	or	have	tooltips.		
All	audio	transcripts	are	available	in	Closed	Caption	
feature.		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Facts	displayed	as	visual	characters	each	have	the	name	
of	the	character	and	the	user	can	click	in	the	Fact	Bar	or	
hotspot	within	the	image	to	see	the	Fact	&	Character	
names. 

1.2.1	Audio-only	and	Video-only	(Prerecorded)	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Not	Applicable 
No	audio/video	only	content 
	

1.2.2	Captions	(Prerecorded)	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)		
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 

Audio	aligns	to	transcript	&	labeled	fact.	
Audio	transcripts	are	available	via	the	Closed	Caption	
feature.	 
	
	

1.2.3	Audio	Description	or	Media	Alternative	(Prerecorded)	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)		
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports Audio	speed	controls 
	

1.3.1	Info	and	Relationships	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 	
	

1.3.2	Meaningful	Sequence	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	

Web:	Supports 		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

1.3.3	Sensory	Characteristics		(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports Available	as	text,	picture	&	audio 
	

1.4.1	Use	of	Color	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 

The	system	uses	many	aspects	of	color	to	further	
increase	learning	(ie	"up-arrows"	are	blue,	"down-
arrows"	are	red)	but	all	textual	information	is	available 
	

1.4.2	Audio	Control	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

2.1.1	Keyboard	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports http://www.picmonic.com/pages/picmonic-keyboard-
shortcuts/ 

2.1.2	No	Keyboard	Trap	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

2.2.1	Timing	Adjustable	(Level	A)	 Web:	Partially	Supports 	There	is	a	timer	for	the	automatic	transition	between	
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

playing	a	video	and	the	quiz	starting.	The	time	cannot	be	
adjusted,	but	any	click	anywhere	on	the	screen	will	
cancel	the	automatic	transition. 

2.2.2	Pause,	Stop,	Hide	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	

• 	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

2.3.1	Three	Flashes	or	Below	Threshold	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

2.4.1	Bypass	Blocks	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	software	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	docs	

Web:	Not	Applicable 		

2.4.2	Page	Titled	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

2.4.3	Focus	Order	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

Web:	Supports 		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

2.4.4	Link	Purpose	(In	Context)	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

3.1.1	Language	of	Page	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

3.2.1	On	Focus	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

3.2.2	On	Input	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

3.3.1	Error	Identification	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
3.3.2	Labels	or	Instructions	(Level	A)	

Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

4.1.1	Parsing	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

4.1.2	Name,	Role,	Value	(Level	A)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

 

Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	
Notes:	

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4	Captions	(Live)	(Level	AA)	

Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 
Audio	transcripts	are	available	via	the	Closed	Caption	
feature.	 
	

1.2.5	Audio	Description	(Prerecorded)	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	 Web:	Supports 		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

1.4.3	Contrast	(Minimum)	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Partially	Supports Some	blue	and	grey	text	does	not	conform.	 

1.4.4	Resize	text	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports Using	web	browser	controls	all	text	enlarges	
appropriately 

1.4.5	Images	of	Text	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

2.4.5	Multiple	Ways	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	software	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	docs	

Web:	Supports 
Primary	Web	App:	Global	Search	&	a	Home	Screen	with	
Quick	Access	links	
Play-Quiz	Widget:	Not	Applicable 

2.4.6	Headings	and	Labels	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	

Web:	Supports 		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

2.4.7	Focus	Visible	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

3.1.2	Language	of	Parts	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 		

3.2.3	Consistent	Navigation	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	software	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	docs	

Web:	Supports 		

3.2.4	Consistent	Identification	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	software	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	–	Does	not	apply	to	non-web	docs	

Web:	Supports 		

3.3.3	Error	Suggestion	(Level	AA)	
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

Web:	Supports 
Primary	Web	App:	Only	input	is	Search	and	topics	are	
suggested	
Play-Quiz	Widget:	No	inputs 

3.3.4	Error	Prevention	(Legal,	Financial,	Data)	(Level	AA)	 Web:	Not	Applicable 		
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Also	applies	to:	
Revised	Section	508	

• 501	(Web)(Software)	
• 504.2	(Authoring	Tool)	
• 602.3	(Support	Docs)	

 

Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes:	

Chapter	3:	Functional	Performance	Criteria	(FPC)	
Notes:	

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
302.1	Without	Vision	 Supports 	
302.2	With	Limited	Vision	 Supports	  	

302.3	Without	Perception	of	Color	 Partially Supports	

A rating of Partially Supports has been given 
for the following reason: 
• As described in 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) 
some text does not conform.	

302.4	Without	Hearing	 Supports	 	
302.5	With	Limited	Hearing	 Supports	 	
302.6	Without	Speech	 Supports	 	
302.7	With	Limited	Manipulation	 Supports	 	
302.8	With	Limited	Reach	and	Strength	 Supports	 	
302.9	With	Limited	Language,	Cognitive,	and	Learning	Abilities	 Supports	 	

Chapter	4:	Hardware	
Notes:	Not	Applicable 	
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Chapter	5:	Software	
Notes:	Not	Applicable 	

Chapter	6:	Support	Documentation	and	Services	

Notes:	

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
601.1	Scope	 Heading	cell	–	no	response	required	 Heading	cell	–	no	response	required	
602	Support	Documentation	 Heading	cell	–	no	response	required	 Heading	cell	–	no	response	required	
602.2	Accessibility	and	Compatibility	Features	 Not	Evaluated	 	
602.3	Electronic	Support	Documentation	 See	WCAG	2.0	section	 See	information	in	WCAG	2.0	section	
602.4	Alternate	Formats	for	Non-Electronic	Support	Documentation	 Not	Evaluated	 	
603	Support	Services	 Heading	cell	–	no	response	required	 Heading	cell	–	no	response	required	
603.2	Information	on	Accessibility	and	Compatibility	Features	 Not	Evaluated	 	
603.3	Accommodation	of	Communication	Needs	 Not	Evaluated	 	
  


